3749237/2019/I&PRD (OS)

കേരള സർക്കാർ

Government of Kerala 2019



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073 dated 05-09-2012 with RNI Reg No.KI/TV(N)/634/2018-20 2

കേരള ഗസറ്റ് KERALA GAZETTE

CONDUCIONARY EXTRAORDINARY

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത് PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

വാല്യം 8 Vol. VIII തിരുവനന്തപുരം, തിങ്കൾ

Thiruvananthapuram, Monday 2019 පටුවෙඩා 29 29th July 2019 1194 കൾക്കടകം 13 13th Karkadakam 1194 1941 (ശാവണം 7 7th Sravana 1941

_ ጣጢስ No. |

1727

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

General Administration (SS) Department

NOTIFICATION

G.O.(Ms.)No.136/2019/GAD.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, <u>15th July, 2019</u> <u>30th Mithunam, 1194</u> 24th Ashadha, 1941.

S. R. O. No. 503/2019

Under clause (c) of sub-section (4) of section 16 of the States Reorganisation Act, 1956 (Central Act 37 of 1956) and in supersession of the notification issued under G.O.(Ms.)No.191/2018/GAD dated 24th August, 2018 and published as S.R.O. No.600/2018 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No.2240 dated 31st August, 2018, the Government of Kerala

hereby nominate Dr. Vishwas Mehta IAS, Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Kerala, Home and Vigilance Department as Adviser to the Southern Zonal Council.

2

By order of the Governor,

3

TOM JOSE, Chief Secretary to Government.

Explanatory Note

(This does_not_form-part-of-the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

Shri Rajeev Sadanandan, IAS, the then Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Kerala, Health and Family Welfare Department who was nominated as Adviser to the Southern Zonal Council as per notification issued under G.O.(Ms.)No.191/2018/GAD dated 24th August, 2018 and published as S.R.O.No.600/2018 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No.2240 dated 31st August, 2018, retired from service on superannuation on 31st May, 2019. The Chief Secretary to Government in such capacity is an adviser to the Southern Zonal Council. Hence, the Government have decided to nominate Dr.Vishwas Mehta IAS, Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Home and Vigilance Department, the senior most IAS Officer in the State also as an Adviser to the Southern Zonal Council under clause (c) of sub-section (4) of section 16 of the States Reorganization Act, 1956 (Central Act 37 of 1956).

The notification is intended to achieve the above object.

Authenticity may be verified through https://

